

No. 25-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIE V. WRIGHT AND SAUL WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

vs.

LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ROBERT M. JARVIS AND
JUDITH A. JARVIS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA OHLENFORST

Counsel of Record

K&L GATES LLP

2828 N. Harwood St.

Ste. 1800

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 939-5500

*Cindy.Ohlenforst@KLGates
.com*

LINDA ODOM

JEREMY MC LAUGHLIN

SPENCER MCCANDLESS

JOSHUA DURHAM

K&L GATES LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal and Statutory Background	4
II. Kentucky's one-year limitations period is inconsistent with federal interests.	6
A. Short limitations periods are particularly onerous when litigating Section 1983 claims.	6
B. Application of short limitations periods to Section 1983 claims undermines Congress' purpose in enacting the statute.	9
III. The doctrine of laches provides a better alternative for determining the timeliness of a Section 1983 claim.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	6, 7, 9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	4
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	5, 11
<i>DeSilvio v. Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Gamma-10 Plastics, Inc. v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 32 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951)	13, 14
<i>Gutierrez v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 206 (1963).....	13
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	10
<i>Larios v. Victory Carriers, Inc.</i> , 316 F.2d 63 (2nd Cir. 1963)	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4, 9
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> ,	

429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4
<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham,</i> 78 U.S. 1, 3, 20 L. Ed. 90 (1870)	12
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,</i> 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	6
<i>Okure v. Owens,</i> 816 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Owens v. Okure,</i> 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	13
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. Umpierre-Solares,</i> 456 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann,</i> 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.,</i> 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Kato,</i> 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	8
<i>Wilson v. Garcia,</i> 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	5

Statute and Constitution	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11, 12

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Alan L. Adlestein, <i>Conflict of the Criminal Statute of Limitations with Lesser Offenses at Trial</i> , 37 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 199, 257 n. 249 (1995).....	12
Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> , § 9:59	7
Robert M. Jarvis and Judith Anne Jarvis, <i>The Continuing Problem of Statutes of Limitations in Section 1983 Cases: Is the Answer Out at Sea?</i> , 22 J. Marshall L. Rev. 285 (1988)	14
